
O	 Environmental
IProtection Agency

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lt. Governor
Chris Korleski, Director

Re:	 Crawford County
Open Burning Complaint

Notice of Violation

October 21, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Burt Wentz
Wentz Concrete
4252 Stetzer Road
Bucyrus, OH 44820

Dear Mr. Wentz:

On October 19, 2010, Ms, E. Jay Murphy and I observed open burning being conducted on property
owned by Brad Kagel, but under your control, near Bucyrus, Ohio (parcel #42-0012505.004). Based on
our observations and subsequent investigation, unsalvageable demolition debris from an old barn was
being burned for disposal purposes within 1000' of adjacent residences in an unrestricted area. Illegal
open burning did occur this is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code rule 3745-19-04(A). A similar
letter and the OAC rules are also being sent to Brad Kagel because he, as the property owner, may be
ultimately be held liable for current and future violations.

A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed. Please submit a written
response to Ohio EPA indicating your understanding of the regulations and your commitment that illegal
open burning will not occur in the future on any property you own or control within the State of Ohio. Your
response should be received by this agency no later than November 8, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute waiver
of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.06. The
Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, please feel free to call me at (419)
373-3137 or e-mail me atthomas.cikotte@epa. state, oh, us.

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control

Enclosure
Pc:	 Crawford County Health Dept.

7006 0100 0004 1318 4931
ec:	 Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V

Tom Kalman, DAPC CO
Tom Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO

Northwest District Office	 419 1352 8461
347 North Dunbridge Road	 419 1352 8468 (fax)
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398 	 www.epa.ohio.gov
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Wentz Concrete
4252 Stetzer Rd.
Bucyrus, OH 44820

Dear Mr. Wentz:

On October 19, 2010, Ms. E. Jay Murphy and I observed open burning being conducted on
property owned by Brad Kagel, but under your control, near Bucyrus, Ohio (parcel #42-
0012505.004). Based on our observations and subsequent investigation, unsalvageable
demolition debris from an old barn was being burned for disposal purposes within 1000' of
adjacent residences in an unrestricted area. Illegal open burning did occur this is a violation of
Ohio Administrative Code rule 3745-19-04(A). A similar letter and the OAC rules are also
being sent to Brad Kagel because he, as the property owner, may be ultimately be held liable for
current and future violations.

A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed. Please submit a written
response to Ohio EPA indicating your understanding of the regulations and your commitment
that illegal open burning will not occur in the future on any property you own or control within
the State of Ohio. Your response should be received by this agency no later than November 8,
2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute
waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code
Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties
regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, please feel free to call me at
(419) 373-3137 or e-mail me at thomas.cikotte(epa. state. oh.us .

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control



Enclosure
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Tom Kalman, DAPC - CO
Tom Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO



OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

DISTRICT	 COUNTY	 DATE RECEIVED	 DATE(S) INVESTIGATED

NWDO	 Crawford	 10.19.10	 10.19.10

TYPE	 AIR	 COMPLAINANT: Thomas C. Cikotte - NWDO - DAPC

TELEPHONE - INDUSTRIAL -	 HPF

VISIT	 - PARTICULATE -	 SUSPECTED SOURCE OF EMISSIONS:

LETTER	 - ODOR	 -	 Burt Wentz

DCN	 FUGITIVE DUST	 Wentz Concrete
-	 -	 4252 Stetzer Rd.

E-MAIL	 - OPEN BURNING X.	 Bucyrus, OH 44820

OTHER	 X	 OTHER	 419.834.0401

Property Owner:
Brad Kagel
325 E. Lucas St.
Bucyrus, OH 44820
419.569.5032

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT: Over the years, while passing the parcel in question, which contains salvaged timbers and
stone from various properties, I've never seen a structure on the property or burning being conducted. On 10.19.10, while en route to
Mansfield, I observed a large fire and several piles of debris at approximately 8:10 am. After conducting my inspections in
Mansfield and Shelby, OH and returning to the office, I stopped and located the property. Near the overpass, toward the north of the
property a burn site was located and was still producing heat.

STATEMENT OF SOURCE OPERATOR: None at the time of the inspection. Contacted property owner, Brad Kagel, who quickly stated
that his father-in-law, Burt Wentz, is the one that uses the property, stores the material on site and occasionally burns. Burt Wentz admitted that
he takes down barns from time to time, salvages some of the materials and has burned before. Mr. Wentz said that he wasn't aware he wasn't
allowed to but he will not burn there anymore.

FINDINGS: JUSTIFIED X 	 NOT JUSTIFIED 	 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RECOMMENDATIONS: 	 NOV (both)	 DATE OF WRITTEN FOLLOW UP - 10.21.10

CORRECTIVE ACTION AGREED TO BY SOURCE: No more burning.

COMMENTS: Observed a large dump area where you could see several areas of past burning, each 10-15' in diameter, with a large ash/dirt
pile in the middle. One area was still producing heat and this is believed to be the area where the fire was observed in the morning. The material
piled near the warm burn site was all wood, some with coating, and the misc. metal fasteners and nails used to hold the structure together.

INVESTIGATOR(S): 	 TCC & EJM	 DATE RESOLVED: - 10.21.10
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